[F.No. AERA/ 20010, MYTP/Menzies/C/BIAL/2011-12/Vol.-1]
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
Order No. i4/2013-14

AERA Building,
Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi -110003

Date of Order: 23 May, 2013
Date of Issue: 10 June, 2013

In the matter of Annual Tariff Proposal for third tariff year in
respect of Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Private Limited for
providing cargo facility services at Bangalore International Airport,
Bengaluru

The Authority had after stakeholder consultation issued a Multi-Year
Tariff Order No. 21/2011-12 on 25.10.2011, ordering that the services provided
for the cargo facility by M/s Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd.
(MABB) at Bangalore International Airport, Bengaluru are “material but
competitive” and decided to adopt "light touch approach” for determination of
tariff for the first control period w.ef. 01.04.2011. Thereafter, the Authority
issued Order No. 16/2012-13 dated 28.08.2012 determining Tariffs for the first
and second tariff year(s).

2.1 The orders issued by the Authority were subject to the Order dated
19.10.2011 of the Hon'ble AERA Appellate Tribunal wherein, with reference to
Appeal No. 12 of 2011 filed by Bangalore International Airport Ltd, (BIAL), it
was stated that:

“It is made clear the even if any final order is passed by the
respondent- Airports Economie Regulatory Authorily, the same
shall not be given effect to without leave of the Appellate Tribunal®,

2.2 The appeal filed by BIAL has been disposed off vide Order dated
04.05.2013, wherein Hon'ble Tribunal ordered that

* venrene: We had by our order dated 1g9th October, 2011, directed that the
tariff so decided in case of the three services mentioned in the earlier
paragraph would not be implemented unless the leave is obtained
Sfrom this Tribunal. In view of the disposal of this appeal, those orders
would stand ‘withdrawn’ gy iﬁlﬂt‘ﬂ;ﬁ:m the implementation of tariff
may now commence.” < Ty
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9, MABB had submitted the ATP for the third tariff year 2013-14 in respect
of cargo facility at Bangalore International Airport, Bengaluru vide letter dated
31.01.2013 which was considered by the Authority and a Consultation Paper No.
3/ 2013-14 was issued on 12.04,2013,

4. In response to the proposal contained in the Consultation Paper,
comments have been received from Airports Authority of India (AAIL), vide letter
no. ED{Cargo)/1351/17/2013/442 dated 7 May, 2013, wherein it is stated that:

*eee. The Consultation Paper No. 3/2013-14 has been examined and
observations of AAI on Para 4 of the Consultation Paper are appended
below:

(a)  The agency has proposed a tariff hike during the Financial Year
2013-14 only, for nternational Cargo, under the head — Customs Cargo
Service Provider Charges (CCSP) per shipping bill for Export and
Customs Cargo Service Provider Charges per House Airway Bill for
Import, in comparison of charges for the F.Y. 2012-13. The Customs
Cargo Service Provider Charges are not being charged, in AAI from the
[freight forwarder, for International Cargo.

(b}  The agency has proposed the hikes in maximum rates to be paid
by Freight Forwarders during FY 2013-14 for all activities in Domestic
cargo (Inbound and Outbound), in comparison of charges for the FY
2012-13.

(e)  Similarly, the agency has proposed a hike in the maximum
charges payable by airlines during the FY 2013-14 for all activities in
International Cargo (Export/Import/Transhipment) and Domestic
Cargo (Outbound/Inbound), in comparison of charges for the FY 2012-
13,

The Annual Tariff Proposal for 39 Tariff (FY 2013-14) of the first
control period submitted with consultation of other stake holders of M/s
MABRB is to be decided by AERA as per laid down guidelines/norms.
Apart from the above, AATI has no other commentis to offer.”

5. The Authority has noted the comments of AAL in response to the
Consultation Paper No. 3 of 2013-14 and observed that cargo facility services at
Bangalore Airport are “material but competitive”, The tariffs for this service are
to be determined under “light touch approach”, Tariffs in respect of first and
second tariff vears were determined accordingly.

6. ORDER

Upon careful consideration of material available on record the Authority, in
exercise of the powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic
regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, hereby orders that:
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(i). The tariffs for the third tariff year (w.ef. 01.04.2013 to
31.03.2014) of the first control period for cargo facility services
provided by M/s Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd. at
Bangalore International Airport , Bengaluru is determined as at
Annexure-I.

(ii). These tariffs are the maximum rates effective from 01.04.2013.

(iii). For demurrage charges on export/import cargo, the free period
will be governed as per the instructions of Govt. of India issued
from time to time.

By the Order of and in the
Name of the Authority

ey
f%iltri ,
i
[Capt. Kapil Chaudhary (Retd.)]

Secretary

To,

Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Private Limited
Plot C-04L, Bangalore International Airport,
Devanahalli, Bangalore - 560 300

{Through Mr. K. Venkata Reddy, Chief Executive Officer)
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Menzies Aviation Bobba {Bangalore) Private Limited

Annexure=1
Annual Tariff fn»rg Tariff Year zn:,,;,—u of the first contral p-zrlnd
5. Mo, LIST OF CH. E MBILTE RATE DR RETE| WA} PER kG
A) MTERRATIDNGL CARGD
FARPOET CARGO
5 AMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGE [TEF) - [peE stppang]
Bill)
a) [Geneml Cargo 131 Lip
by | Apezeiid Carge (AT} Lk 165
el PER, IR/ VAL eargo 263 287
2 ETOME CARGD SERVICE PROVIDER CHARGE [LCSP) - (per Shippi
Rilly 'T'-II EH 1E ]
3 DEMURRALE | STORNIE CHARDE (rabe per By pes (i) =
a} Cenernl Carge 137 [LBE
by Spesind Cargn (AN 263 LB5
el PERTRGR VAL chegn 263 1A7
4 r‘DLfHJEH. HANDLING CHARGE 158 165
T PACKING [ REPACEIRG/STRAFPING CHARGE &~ Per Carton/Bag s
[ BETUEN CARGO CHARGE Lo awE -
7 LANR WaY BILL AMENDMENT CHARGE 106/ 48 .
8 | WEIGHT { VIHLUME MIS-DECLARATION CHARGE
3]  [2-5% variation 2 tmes -
b} Store than 5% varistion 5 tirmes =
[H CVERTIME CHAEGE (beyor] costoms workimg honrs) 53/ per Shipping &l =
VAL cargs 10540y- par AWE -
[FAFaRT CARGD
TEEMIMAL, STORAGE AND PROCEEZSING CHAHGE [TSF] - (per shipping|
1 il
al Genersl Cargs 131 5.40
b]  |[Special Cango (AWT) 263 10,50
el FER/DOR/ VAL cargo 263 10,80
2 CLISTOMS CARGD EERVICE PROVIIER CTHARGE [per HAWE) o 1.85
E | DEMUHRAGE [/ STOHAGE CHARGE (rabe per Bg per day)*
al Gomaral Cangd
1 Flight Aetual Time of Arrdvnl (ATA) plus 72 hours Mo charges -
il Cargo cleared between 72 bours aead 120 hours 335 1.65
iil:l Carge clered between 180 hours and 720 howrs 334 3.m
| Carge el red afier 730 bours 3345 453
b Speeednl enrgo (AVT)
il Flight &ctun] Time of Arvienld (ATA) plus 72 hours Mo charges -
iy Carge cleared elween 72 hours and 120 hours 56 3.m
|||:I Cargs leirgd beptween 130 hours and #5560 howre 656 5817
W) Carge eleared atber 720 hoirs 656 9.36
£ FER/DGH VAL eorgo
if Flight Actunl Time of Arrival (ATA) plus 72 hoors o charges -
II:I [Carg clganed Between 72 houry and 1206 hours 1335 6,17
il Carg elimred bexiworn 130 i amd w30 bt 1335 12.4
f)  |Cargo cleared after 720 hours 1339 18.58
i COURIEE HANDLING CHARGE 210 5,06
5 ATRWAYEILL AMENDMENT CHARGE 105/~ per AWE .
kL TRANSHIFMENT CHARGE - International to Bomestie
a (eneral Cargo 131 198
i) PERYDGE AL AV] Cargs 47 190
7 Doenmistabion ciarges 105/8WE .
E O¥ERTIME CHARGE (heyond castams working hours)
a  |Genenl Cargu 210/ per Bl of Entry -
b VAL eargn 1060 per AWH .
5 PACEIND / REPACKING/STRAPPING CHARGE B/ Per CartonBag .

For demurmge charges on export/import cargo, 1!11: fru: p:nud shall be governed as per the instructions of Govt. of

Tnabia 2sued from time to tme




Note : Applicable for international and domestic handling
Annual Tariif for 3™ Tariff Year 2o13-14 of the first control period

]

i)

=

Consignments of Human Kemalns, Coffins ineleding Unaccompanied Bagpage of the deceased and Human Eyes
will be exempted from the purdew of the TSP and Demmurrage charges

The charges will be levied an "Gross Welght” or "Chargeable Weight” whichever is highar. Wherever there i a mis
deciaration of the Gross or chargeable weight on the AWE, the actual Gross weight or Actual Chargeable weight
will be nsed for the charges whichever is higher,

Storage Charges
Export Catgo = Free period shall be one day (24 hoors), or as decided by the Government of Indin, from time to

time, for examination) processing by Shipper's on 'Per Kg Per day.'

Import Cargo - Free period shall be 72 hours, or as decided by the Government of India, from time to time, from
the Actual time of arrival of flight. For the next 48 bours demmurage will be charged ot "Per Kg Per Day” on non
cummulative basis, provided the consignment is cleared within 120 hours, If the clearance is effected alter 120
biurs (from the date of kaoding) demmuorags will sceme for the eatire period from the Actueal time of aroval of

flight.
o of the General Cargo charges will he applicable to newspaper{Daiky) TV Realz. Applicable to per kile charge
cnly

All billg will b rounded aoff to the next INR & ag per TATA rules,

VAL Corgo congists of Gold Bulliioni, Currency Motes, Shares, Shares Coupons, Traveller’s Cheques, THamonds
(fncluding Diamonds for industrial ese), Mamond Jewallery, Watches made of Silver, Gold, Platinum and items
vialued at USD tooafKg and above.

Special Cargo (AVI) consist of Live Animals and Deay old chicks.

For Consolidation TP Cargo-TSP Charges will be levied to all types of Carge, in addition to Transhipment charges
mentioned above. Demurrage Charges will be applicable s per General Cargo tarif,

Mo outside labour will be allowed to handle the cargo i the terminal,
All charges above are excluding service tax or any other taxes or levies that existing or to be intreduced, Such taxes
and levies shall be charged extma on the above prices,

Charges such as rent and parking fee are not considered in this Annual Tarifd Propesal as the same are un-
regulated services

Al charges mentioned above include concession fee charged by the Alrpord Operator,
Complete shipment should be physically available prior to payment of TSP charges.




Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Private Limited

Annual Tariff for g™ Tun.'l’f Year 2-ﬂ13 14 ut'ﬂu., ﬁnlt cun.l.rﬁl 'pcrmd
MAXIMUM RATES T0 BE P2 = ER_FOR DO

FY 3013-14 |
SMNo. LIST OF CHARGES MINIMUMBATE INK] | RATE PER KG {INR)
} DOMESTIC CARGO
UTBOUND CARGO

I TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROLCESSING CHARGE (THF)

al Cleneral Cargo: 105/ 808 02
hj Special Cargo (ANT) 10 AT 26
cj PER/ DGR VAL cargo 10/ ANE 2136
7 |DEMURRAGE [ STORAGE CHARGE (mte per Kg per day]™

5l Genernl Cargoe 1E1AWE nn
| Sperinl Cargo (AYI) 210 ANE 118
£l FER/DGRVAL comus 210N 115
3 COURIER HANDLING CHARGE 105 AN o7
a  [PACKING / REPACKING/STRAPPING CHARGE - par Carton/Bag .
£ |RETURN CARGO CHARGE 105/0WE .

B AR WAY BILL AMENDMENT CHARGE 15N 13

1B BOUTN T CARCO

1 [TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGE (TSP)

] 'l}l:rlﬂ‘a-|ﬂur;w'|l.'|ml:tunt|:|uniﬁl Baggage 151/AWE 1.4
o [Specinl Carge (A¥I) 210/ AWA 231
o PER/-GHRVAL eargo 210 awa 23z
@ |DEMURRAGE/STORAGE CHARGE (rate per Kg per 24 bours)*®

3 enera] Carpo 210/AWA 134
B Specinl Cargo (AVT) 2H3/ANWE 743
cf PERSDGERAAL cargo 2635w 243
¥ COURIEE HANDLING CHARGE 13 1FAWE 1.7
& AR WAY BILL AMENDMENT CHARGE 105/ 8WE -

A PACEIMNG ! REPACEING/SSTRAPPING CHARGE - per Carbon/Bag .

i For demureage charges on expor/import cargo, the free pertod shall be governed aa per the Instroctions of Govt. of
India issued from time to time,




Maote : Applicnbde for internations] and domestie hondling
Annual Tariff for 3™ Tariff Year 2013-14 of the first control period

1

11

L2
13

Consigements of Human Remairs, Coffing inchiding Unscoompanied Baggage of the decensed and Haman Byes will be exempled
from the purview of the TSP and Demmurmge charges

The charges will be lovied on “Gross Welght" or "Chargenble Welght® whichoeer Is higher, Wherever there Is a més-declprtlon of
thie Gross or chargenble weight on the AWE, the nehasl Gross weight or Actual Chorgenble weight will b= vsed for the charges
whichever is higher.

Storage Charges

Expart Cargn - Shall be one day {24 hours]or as decided by the Government of [ndin, from time o time, for examination
processing by Shippec's on 'Per K Per day.”

Import Corgo - Fres period sholl be 72 hours or ns decided by the Government of India, from time to time, from the Actonl time
al arvival of fight. For the next 48 bours demmarmge will be charged st *Per Kg Per D™ on non commulative basis, provided

the cansignmend is cheired within 120 bours, 1 the dearance is effscbed after 120 bours {from the dal= af lasding) demmamge
will ncerue foe the entiro period (roen the Actual time of arrdval of Rght,

E0% o the General Cango chiniges will L= applicable 10 niwspapen{Dally) TV Reele. Applicable o per kilo charge anly

Al bills will be rourded off to the next INR 5 ns per [ATA males,

VAL Cargo coneésts of Goll Ballilenl, Cavercy Mobes, Shares, Shares Coupons, Traveller's Cheques, Diomosds (inclisding
Damonds for industelsl nse), Diamaond Jewellery, Watches mado of Sleor, Gold, Plastinem and Bems vaheed a1 USD 1000/Kg
and abowve,

Bpecial Campe (AVE) consésl of Live Anlmals and Day old chicla,

For Comealldatson TP Carge-TF Chavges will b levied w all types of Carge, In sddidon 10 Transhipmsent charges mentioped
above, Demwrage Chorges will be applicable ns per General Cargo tariff.

Mo oubside bxboar will be allowed 1o hamdle the cargo in the termimal

All charges above are excloding service 1ax oF any other taxes or kevies that exdsting or o be Introduced. Such taes amd hiovies

shall b chrgnd pxten on the above prices,
Charges sach as renl and parking fee are not considered in this Anoual Tariff Proposal as the same are un-regulated services

All charges mentioned above inchide conoession fee charged by the Aigpoct Opemtoc.
Cemplele shipment should b= pliysically available pror to payment of T3P changes.
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Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Private Limibed
Annual Tariff for 3™ Tariff Year 2013-14 of the first control period
MAXIMUDM CHARGES PAYARLE BY A RLINES

5.0, LIST OF CHARGES Thriff Year 3
MINIMUM FATE in [NR IR;'.TE- PER K in INR

Al INTERNATIONAL CARCHD

EXPORT CARGO
i Palletimatinn 404 Per Flight L7
3 CourieryMall Charges 404 Per Flight LTS

ihﬂMfFﬁﬁGmAﬂR CHARGE (Bate por kg per day) =*

al Oereral Export Cargo oo/ AW 229
(1§ Walunble/ Ferisia ble Higardous CargnLivee Animals st A/ AWH #4949
4 X-Ray changes g0/ AWE .00
[ Dangerous Goods cectification By AW
& Expar Ganeeal Mankleste - Sling with Asthoriiies Ao,/ Flight

I MORT CARGD
i De-Falletisaiion g Per Flight b
a Coziariit Mellall Chairipis 44 Per Flighit (0
i DEMURRAGESSTORAGE CHARGE (Fate per kg per 24 hours] **
i} |Ceneml Expest Cargo qoalAWE 90
b ¥alushle,PerishableMazardous Cargn/Live Animals etc Ao AW fi.ey
p Ir.mpan Cersral Manifesio - (Eng with Al horfis qoa/Flight

TRANSHIPMENT CHALGES
1 Transhipment chargea-internationnl to international
#l Genral Crrgn 1B/ AWE 3,76
b} specinl Cargs ha/AWH 2.
cl Drscuimmeiita i Fis AR/ AWE -
g wrsbdpesen| charges-iraamallonnl to damestic
&l el Cargo 1B AWE 276
b} pecigl Cargs Fhap/ AW 2,75
] Dormmentailon Fos LS5 AWE -

A} DOMESTIC CARGO

PO TEROALI D CA TG
I Pali=tistion a4 Per Flight (T
2 rier/Mail Charges 384 Per Flight LEL
3 Ry eharges iy AWi .14

[NBOUND CARGD
L e~ Palfetization 5i4 Per Flight L
8 [Courier/Mail Chirgis 522 Per Fligh L3t

i For demurrage charges on export/import cargo, the free period shall be governed as per the instructions of Goyt.
of India issued from time to time.
NOTE !

! The abive rales are moximum rabes, These are the rates planned to be chorged fo achise the projected ARR for the control
pericd from 1420003 10 90.9.2004.  The rates are exclusive of servics Lax oc ather Jevies or tases or o be proposed, Such baves
or levies hall be charged extrn on the abose prices,

2 User agreements {Airline or other ngents) shall have the rates sahject to maximem specified above. The agreements are in ling
with the [ATA, AHM 810 Stendard Ground Hondling Agreement 2o /2008 (SGHA) a8 nmended from time to time with enutual
comsemt by

3 The rabes with eoch Airfine are bated on negotiaficsng nnd o agreed between Campony (MABB) and 1he Abrline depseuling oo the
apecilic service levels agreed soch as usage of eguipment credil pecod, mdemaityfinsimnce, and other services necessary
1houghi fit.

All chairges abieo are exclodiig Servdes Tux o any um.mmw}hﬁ thist extatfing or fo be introduced, Sueh tuses anil londes
ahall be charged extrn on the above prices, r__,.- o il




